RESOLUTION TO LEVY FY 2023 AD VALOREM TAX RATES

WHEREAS, NRS 361.460 requires that immediately after the Nevada Tax Commission certifies the combined tax rates, the Board of County Commissioners shall, by Resolution, levy the tax rates; and,

WHEREAS, on June 27, 2022, it is anticipated that the Nevada Tax Commission shall certify the combined tax rates to the boards of county commissioners; and,

WHEREAS, each local government entity may levy a tax rate equal to, or less than, the maximum allowed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of County Commissioners of Clark County, Nevada, does hereby levy, effective immediately after certification of the combined tax rate by the Nevada Tax Commission, the following ad valorem tax rates required for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2022, designating the number of cents per \$100 of assessed valuation:

STATE OF NEVADA	0.1700
CLARK COUNTY OPERATING	0.4599
FAMILY COURT	0.0192
COOPERATIVE EXTENSION	0.0100
CLARK COUNTY DEBT	0.0000
INDIGENT ACCIDENT FUND	0.0150
MEDICAL ASSISTANCE TO INDIGENT PERSONS	0.1000
CLARK COUNTY CAPITAL	0.0500
FLOOD CONTROL	0.0000
CLARK COUNTY SCHOOL OPERATING	0.7500
CLARK COUNTY SCHOOL DEBT	0.5534
MESQUITE CITY	0.5520
BOULDER CITY	0.2600
HENDERSON CITY	0.6508
HENDERSON CITY DEBT	0.1200
NORTH LAS VEGAS CITY	0.1937
NORTH LAS VEGAS CITY DEBT	0.0000
NORTH LV CITY PUBLIC SAFETY	0.7300
NORTH LV CITY STREET MAINT/FIRE/PARK	0.2350
LAS VEGAS CITY	0.6765
LAS VEGAS CITY DEBT	0.0000
LAS VEGAS CITY FIRE SAFETY	0.0950
BUNKERVILLE TOWN	0.0200
WHITNEY TOWN	0.2064
INDIAN SPRINGS TOWN	0.0200
LAUGHLIN TOWN	0.8416
MOAPA TOWN	0.0200
MOAPA TOWN PARKS	0.0894
MOAPA TOWN DEBT	0.0000
MOAPA VALLEY TOWN	0.0200
MT. CHARLESTON TOWN	0.0200
ENTERPRISE TOWN	0.2064
PARADISE TOWN	0.2064
SEARCHLIGHT TOWN	0.0200
SEARCHLIGHT TOWN DEBT	0.0000
SPRING VALLEY TOWN	0.2064
SUMMERLIN TOWN	0.2064
SUNRISE MANOR TOWN	0.2064
WINCHESTER TOWN	0.2064
MOAPA VALLEY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT	0.0000
MT. CHARLESTON FIRE DISTRICT	0.8813

CC FIRE SERVICE DISTRICT	0.2197
BOULDER CITY LIBRARY	0.2222
BOULDER CITY LIBRARY DEBT	0.0000
HENDERSON CITY LIBRARY	0.0607
LAS VEGAS/CLARK COUNTY LIBRARY	0.0942
LAS VEGAS/CLARK COUNTY LIBRARY DEBT	0.0000
NORTH LAS VEGAS CITY LIBRARY	0.0632
KYLE CANYON WATER DEBT	0.0000
BIG BEND WATER	0.0000
LVMPD DEBT	0.0000
LVMPD EMERGENCY 9-1-1	0.0050
NLV EMERGENCY 9-1-1	0.0050
LVMPD MANPOWER SUPPLEMENT - LV	0.2800
LVMPD MANPOWER SUPPLEMENT - COUNTY	0.2800
MOAPA VALLEY WATER DEBT	0.0000
VIRGIN VALLEY WATER DISTRICT	0.0000
MUDDY RIVER DISTRICT	0.0000
MOAPA VALLEY TELEVISION MAINTENANCE DIST	0.0000

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution will become effective upon certification of the combined tax rate by the Nevada Tax Commission.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that these rates, if amended by the Nevada Tax Commission at a meeting held for the purpose of certifying the tax rates, must be brought back to the Board of County Commissioners prior to the extension and delivery of the tax roll, for the purpose of amending the tax rates based upon the outcome of the Tax Commission meeting.

PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED, this 21st day of June, 2022.

		BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
ATTEST:	BY:	James B. Gibson, Chair
Lynn Marie Goya, County Clerk		